

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:20-cv-01555-JCH

November 13, 2020

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P.
12(B)(2)

Defendant Exxon Mobil Corporation hereby moves to dismiss Plaintiff’s complaint pursuant to Rule 12(b)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiff’s complaint should be dismissed for the reasons stated in the accompanying Memorandum of Law.

Dated: November 13, 2020

Respectfully Submitted,

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

By its attorneys,

Patrick J. Conlon (*pro hac vice*,
phv10908)
patrick.j.conlon@exxonmobil.com
22777 Springwoods Village
Parkway Spring, TX 77389 Tel:
(832) 624-6336

WIGGIN & DANA LLP

/s/ Kevin M. Smith

Kevin M. Smith
Tadhg Dooley
ksmith@wigginc.com
tdooley@wigginc.com
One Century Tower
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510-7001
Tel: (203) 498-4400
Fax: (203) 782-2889

Robert M. Langer
rlanger@wigginc.com
20 Church Street
Hartford, CT 06103-1250
Tel: (860) 297-3700
Fax: (860) 297-3799

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

Theodore V. Wells, Jr.
(*pro hac vice*, phv10835)
Daniel J. Toal
(*pro hac vice*, phv10907)
twells@paulweiss.com
dtoal@paulweiss.com 1285
Avenue of the Americas New
York, NY 10019-6064
Tel: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990

Justin Anderson
(*pro hac vice*, phv10837)
janderson@paulweiss.com
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1047
Tel: (202) 223-7300 Fax:
(202) 223-7420

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:20-CV-01555 (JCH)

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANT EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. ExxonMobil Has No Employees, Operations, or Physical Presence in Connecticut.	3
B. ExxonMobil’s Advertising and Statements about Climate Science and Alternative Fuels Were Not Made in or Directed Towards Connecticut.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. ExxonMobil Is Not Subject to General Personal Jurisdiction in Connecticut.....	6
II. The Attorney General’s Allegations Are Insufficient under the Due Process Clause to Support Specific Personal Jurisdiction.	8
A. The Statements the Attorney General Challenges Were Made Outside Connecticut and Were Not Specifically Aimed at the Forum.	8
B. Connecticut Service Stations Do Not Give Rise to the Attorney General’s Claims.	11
C. The Stratford Plant That Closed More Than a Decade Ago and Made Films for Industrial Customers Does Not Give Rise to the Attorney General’s Claims.....	14
III. The Attorney General’s Allegations Are Insufficient under the Connecticut Long- Arm Statute to Support Personal Jurisdiction.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Calif.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	8, 11
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	11
<i>Carty v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 679 F.2d 1051 (3d Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Cherdak v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n Inc.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2020).....	10
<i>Chlebda v. H.E. Fortna & Bro., Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1022 (1st Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Cogswell v. Am. Transit Ins. Co.</i> , 923 A.2d 638 (Conn. 2007)	5, 8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	7
<i>In re del Valle Ruiz</i> , 939 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Doe v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 259 (D. Conn. 2020).....	13
<i>Dorchester Fin. Sec., Inc. v. Banco BRJ, S.A.</i> , 722 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>F&F Screw Products, Inc. v. Clark Screw Machine Products Co.</i> , No. CV000500360S, 2002 WL 31894843 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 10, 2002).....	15
<i>Federated Rural Elec. Ins. Corp. v. Kootenai Elec. Co-op.</i> , 17 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 1994)	9, 10
<i>Filus v. LOT Polish Airlines</i> , 907 F.2d 1328 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12

Gerald Metals, S.A. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
 No. 3:06CV1207(AWT), 2007 WL 9753903 (D. Conn. Sept. 27, 2007).....13

Hanson v. Denckla,
 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....12

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....10

Johnson v. UBS AG,
 791 F. App’x 240 (2d Cir. 2019)3, 5, 6

Matthews v. SBA, Inc.,
 89 A.3d 938 (Conn. 2014)5

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.,
 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....3, 6

Miller v. Meadowlands Car Imps., Inc.,
 822 F. Supp. 61 (D. Conn. 1993).....9, 10

Moore v. Home Servs. Alliance,
 No. CV960151514S, 1996 WL 704380 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 2, 1996).....13

Mossack Fonseca & Co., S.A. v. Netflix, Inc.,
 No. 3:19CV1618 (JBA), 2019 WL 5298171 (D. Conn. Oct. 17, 2019).....7

Neato, Inc. v. Great Gizmos,
 No. 3:99CV958 (AVC), 2000 WL 305949 (D. Conn. Feb. 24, 2000)10, 12

On Site Gas Sys., Inc. v. USF Techs., Inc.,
 553 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D. Conn. 2008).....15

On-Line Techs. v. Perkin Elmer Corp.,
 141 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D. Conn. 2001).....16

Pebble Beach Co. v. Caddy,
 453 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2006)10

Savage v. Scripto-Tokai-Corp.,
 147 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Conn. Apr. 30, 2001).....13

Success Sys., Inc. v. Excentus Corp.,
 439 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Conn. 2020).....16

TransAct Techs., Inc. v. FutureLogic, Inc.,
 No. 3:05cv0818 (PCD), 2006 WL 8449240 (D. Conn. Aug. 31, 2006).....16

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....8, 11

Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....10, 11

Zapata v. HSBC Holdings plc,
No. 1:16-CV-030, 2017 WL 6939209 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2017).....12

STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-920(a)7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-929(f)(1)14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-929(f)(2)15

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-929(f)(3)15

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-929(f)(4)16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-59b(a)(3).....17
